Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

JOHN WILLIAMSON, CHAIRMAN
KEVIN E. CARSON
JEFF CHORMAN
JOHN T. HASTINGS
JORDAN WARFEL

(302) 855-7878

AGENDA

November 15, 2021

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for September 20, 2021

Approval of Finding of Facts for September 20, 2021

Old Business

Public Hearings

Case No. 12627 — Jack & Jeanine Zaccara seek a variance from the rear yard setback
requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34 and 115-183 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the southwest side of Falmouth Way within Coastal
Club Condominiums. 911 Address: 31339 Falmouth Way, Lewes. Zoning District: MR-RPC.
Tax Parcel: 334-11.00-394.00

Case No. 12628 — Brian & Sarah Reilly seek variances from the front yard and side yard
setback requirements for a proposed dwelling (Sections 115-34, 115-182 and 115-183 of the
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located at the south east side of Louisiana
Avenue approximately 365 feet southwest of North Bay Shore Drive. 911 Address: 107
Louisiana Drive, Milton. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 235-3.16-12.00

Case No. 12629 — John Porter seeks variances from the front yard and side yard setback
requirements for existing structures (Sections 115-25, 115-182, 115-183, and 115-185 of the
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is a through lot located on the east side of
Sharptown Road and the west site of Hastings Drive. 911 Address: 9248 Sharptown Road,
Laurel. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 432-8.14-7.00
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Case No. 12630 — Louis C. & Barbara C. Pugliese seeks variances from the front yard
setback requirement for proposed structures (Sections 115-34 and 115-182 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located on the northeast side of Bayfront Drive within
the Quillens Point Subdivision. 911 Address: N/A Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcel: 134-5.00-
330.00

Additional Business

*khkhhhkkkkkhkhkhkhkirhhhkhhhkhkhiiiihiixdkikdx

-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on November 8, 2021 at 12:30
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting.
Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
November 11, 2021

i
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Case # / 2t L ?,
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _////

Sussex County, Delaware Lo2/1y232

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition |:|

Special Use Exception|[ | Proposed [

Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [ | ily- 34 Iy-1%%

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

31339 falmouth | Way Lewes, Delawure 19958

Varlance/SpeuaI Use Exceptlon/Appeal Requested:

v

£ ,_ﬁ'gzt /V.'“\ /)(.- f'{((" (/l"}}&lc! f/L”[ / 'l/’ } )‘f({ ‘//J/////i ¥

TaxMap#: 33cf —|(— 39 ¢/ Property Zoning: /17 /R [ fC

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: g]éé@ and (]—g,ggn_'zg Zaccam_

Applicant Address: (3239 Fglmauﬁ Way
City Lewes State D E Zip: " 19495§

Applicant Phone #: 2[4’5% ZZ'ZZ Applicant e-mail: 'l mzacca t:d-fll (%gmgf'/.cgm

Owner Information

Owner Name: sJack and JmnineZa.ccm
Owner Address: 31339 Fallnouth Wavy

City | enesd State D & "Zip: 19958& Purchase Date: T &l 20/
Owner Phone #: &/ 38Y 3272~ Ownere-mail: ypr7a ccarn Q M[ . Com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date: _4/27/ 202
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the

Zoning Ordipance or Code in the neighborhood or dlistrict in which the property is located.
We. are a,-ﬁfumftm meﬁuﬁg— mﬂ Wﬁm
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That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

useoftheproperty We W v X wcll ﬂ—WW The MUAL

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
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4. WI" not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
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5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford rel'zef and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation jn issue.
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resubmithd as requested with Yhe
rzgﬁ,dred Chianges. Please expedite. Thomle you So Much,

COASTAL CLUB

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATION
C/O SeaScape Property Management
17563 Nassau Commons Blvd

’ Lewes, DE 19958
302-645-2222 * 302-645-1292 FAX

Please include your application fee 0F $50.00. Make checks payable to:
COASTAL CLUB HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

[ i '
Appticant:_Uack. o (Jeanine Zaccaru
Address: 31339 Fal mouth W, ay
Home phone: ql Y b7l 252 Waork phone:

Mailing Address (if different):

Directions:

In order to be considered by the Architectural Committee your application must include detailed
information describing the proposed change (typically, plans and specifications including
sketches, photos, catalog illustrations, etc. showing the nature, kind, shape, color, dimensions,
and materials; and a copy of the survey with the location marked). Make sure your application is
complete. An application submitted without all required submissions will be considered
incomplete. In such case, the Architectural Committee’s review period will not commence until
all required submissions have been provided. Other exhibits may be requested to permit adequate
evaluation of the proposed change. If you have any questions regarding the required submissions
or the application process, you are advised to seek guidance from SeaScape Property
Management prior to submission of an application.

Description of Proposed Change:
Describe all proposed improvements, alterations, or changes to your lot or home. Please provide
required details by attaching sketches, drawings, clippings, pictures, catalog illustrations, and a
copy of your house location survey (recorded plat) with the location of the modification marked,
etc. to fully describe the proposed change.

Addifon Of  AALMNALTIH

Purpose of Improvement: AL ﬁﬁ‘u Mo AOnLert ﬂ&/( / W :"/,"’L/_‘If, ,g/g{%é@._»
N é} ﬁ - ‘(/ 7 &

ESTIMATED START DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: Clet 2024
(After approval by the ARC)

ESTIMATED COMPLECTION DATE: ﬁwtmwﬂ 2027
, g d

I



Neighbors’ Acknowledgments:

You are requested to obtain the signatures of all lot owners whose lots are adjacent to your lot.
Signature by your neighbors indicates an awareness of your proposed change and does not
constitute approval or disapproval on their part.

Name; 5?7(#%,'7 ;/Zz‘é}zﬂ%/ Name: L\/[ [[‘/]m ér‘ ﬁ hel /

Address: Z! S35 F'ﬁl/ma?wﬂ, Wy Address: 21 3YF FALrourH WaY
: Lot:

Lot: 5 N\
Signature: _/fz #ppril=. " "

Owner’s Acknowledgments:
(please initial below)

I/we understand and agree:

1. that approval by the Committee shall in no way be construed as to pass judgment on
correctness of the location, structural design, suitability of water flow or drainage,
location of utilities, or other qualities of the proposed change being reviewed.

2. ( Ag[) that approval by the Committee shall in no way be construed as to pass judgment on
hether the proposed change being reviewed is in compliance with the applicable building
and zoning codes of the county in which the property is located.

3. ( X/7) that approval of any particular plans and specifications or design shall not be construed
a‘waiver of the right of the Committee to disapprove such plans and specifications, or any
elements or features thereof, in the event such are subsequently submitted for use in any other
instance.

4, %%that no work on the proposed change shall begin until written approval of the
ittee has been received by me; that, if work is begun prior to approval, I may be
required to return the property to its former condition at my own expense if this application is
disapproved wholly or in part; and I may be required to pay all legal expenses incurred.

the Committee without prior written consent of the Committee; any variation from the
original application must be resubmitted for approval.

5. %ﬂm there shall be no deviations from the plans, specifications, and location approved

6. %hat T authorize members of the Committee or managing agent to enter upon my
perty to make one or more routine inspection(s).

7. %hat construction or alterations in accordance with the approved plans and
spegifications must commence within 6 months of the approved date of this application and
completed within 12 months of the approved date, otherwise the approval by the Committee
shall be deemed conclusively to have lapsed and to have been withdrawn.

8. %hat it is my responsibility and obligation to obtain all required building permits, to
ntdct Miss Utility, and to construct the improvements in a workmanlike manner in

conformance with all applicable building and zoning codes.

9 |/ \(( that I am responsible for any damage and all cost to repair greenspace or community
property that results from the proposed modification.



Required Attachment: Descriptive information (typically plans and specifications, including
sketches, photos, catalog illustrations, etc. showing the nature, kind, shape, color, dimensions,

materials, and a copy of the sprvey with the locatiep marked).
P

Jr cu%% WW

Owner(s) Signature:

Date: {ﬁ/ /2‘11 / 20 M

Home Owner — Do not complete area below this line,

DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED:

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED: CHECK#

COMMITTEE USE: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

NEED MORE INFORMATION:

SIGNATURE: TITLE:

COUNCIL: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

REASON:

MORE INFO REQUIRED:

SIGNATURE:

TITLE:

DATE:
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FAX: (410) 515-8002

=IVIORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC#
FICSHEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLAKNERS, SURVEYORS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
3445-A BOX HILL CORPORATE CENTER DRNVE

ABINGDOW, MD 21009
(410) 515-9000

wvrw.mragta.cormn

' UNH#4

L TR P

UNIT

SITE AND GRAD{NG PLAN
FOR

COASTAL CLUB

4
RYAN HOMES UNITS 61-65

#31327—-#31339 FALMOUTH WAY

LEWES—REHOBOTH HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

SCALE: 1"=30'

DATE: MARCH 2, 2016

DRAWN BY: M.E.

DESIGN BY: M.E.

REVIEW BY: D.A.

JOB NO.: 18892

P S/0 3-9-2016 (PKB)



o Case ( 12627

Please find the photos of our neighbors porches. The last set is of the porch next door to us which
is what we are contracted for.

Case #202114232

Applicant

Exhibit RECEIVED
X
NOV ¢ 1 2021

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING
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Ann Lepore

=
From: Jason Ippolito <jeaninemzaccara@icloud.com>
Sent: Monday, November 1, 2021 11:21 AM
To: Ann Lepore
Subject: Zaccara

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

This is the one we contracted for.




Sent from my iPhone
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To: The Sussex County, Delaware Board of Planning and Zoning

wWe the undersigned, are neighbors of Jack and Jeanine Zaccara, who
live at 31339 Falmouth Way, in Lewes, DE. We are writing in support of
their application for a zoning variance at said address, in order to add a
sunroom to the back of their townhouse,

The sunroom plans have been approved by the Coastal Club HOA and

they are in keeping, in size and design, with the essential character of
our neighborhood, where a number of sunrooms have been added by
other residents.

Date _Name Address Contact Phone , o=
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The Neurology Center of South Delaware, P.A.
24488 Sussex Highway, Suite 6 21635 Biden Ave, Suite 203
Seaford, DE 19973 Georgetown, DE 19947
Phone (302)628.7730 Phone (302)858.4524
Fax (302)628.7791 Fax (302)858.4766
Gina Alderson, M.D.
Board Certified Neurologist

Bruce Dopler, M.D.
Board Certified Neurclogist
Board Certified Vascular Neurologist

l09-29-2021
To whom it may concern:
Mr. Jack Zaccara is followed in my office for Parkinson’s disease and associated anxiety. some of the

symptoms do much better when he can be out in the sun/outdoors. Obviously this is not always
possible secondary to weather and excessive sun exposure given his history of cancer. A great option

for him to help deal with some of his symptoms would be a sun porch.

Thank you,

Electronically signed by: Electronically signed by Gina Alderson, M.D. 09-29-2021 11:59 a.m.




Case # ILL ¥

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date /"
Sussex County, Delaware Lol lyz4’]

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception [_] Proposed [~

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [] [y 3y /1S -182—~
(y- /183

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
107 Louisiana Avenue Milton, DE 19968

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

-~ al
/7V' /J/ 7’&""’ "/ Variance_ 7 K"' Cli 7&, 4 (.,/ VeevildsCe
Tax Map #: [235-3.16-12.00 Property Zoning: V174
Applicant Information
Applicant Name: Brian and Sarah Reilly
Applicant Address: 2849 S. Bay Shore Drive
City [Milton |  State[DE | Zip: |19968 |
Applicant Phone #:|717536'1§§4 Applicant e-mail: [sreilly 1 254@gmail com ]

Owner Information

Owner Name: Jason H??Shb‘_.“gtj’ru

Owner Address: |542 Harvest Lane -

City [Mechanicsburg | State [PA Zip: 17055 | Purchase Date:[2016 |

Owner Phone #: |71750_3§]_75 o | Owner e-mail: U_;_;_g_gp__({i‘-il_qoaccounting.cmn - [

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

s,
1 Hrag

Date: 9 ju, 224
Q\_)ﬂ:‘g‘»ﬂ_j W/K;({;}f & ‘2/1 52.4(‘7/3 ) ?» !{- r.,,ﬁ,{f
£ {7

gy




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The property we wish Lo purchase is unique in which the there are Federal wetlands enfoaching on the rear
of the property. The current septic system was placed toward the middle of the property for this rcason. We
wish 10 have a variance in which we could build a home in front of the septic system.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

We understand Lhat a previ()ﬁél);'appoved variance request existed, but ha‘:;uéuhsequemly expired. 'i:‘héiqepiic

system is in the middle of the poperty, it cannot be moved so therfore the home must be built in front ol the

syster.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

We would like to purchase this property, bul a septic system was placed on the probehy by a former owner.
It was placed there based on a septic plot plan done by Mr. Byron H Jelferson, PE on June 29, 2006. The
provided plot plan shows Federal wetlands enroaching on the rear of the property, which required the septic
to be placed in its current location.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
A madest sized, 3 bedroom house plan is béilig presenicd in this app[Ealion. I will not alter the character of
this neighborhood.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

We arc presenting a house plan that will pr&:scntﬂ 2 minimum varance to the neighborhood. 1t will only be
closer 1o the road than the other homes but will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

fape |2

| ack iindatad 2/17/01C



(PARCEL NO. RECORD PLAN: DEED REF: N\
2-35-3.16-12.00 PLOT BOOK #, PAGE # DEED BOOK 4611 , PAGE 272

PLAN #25344L-13

PROPOSED
DWELLING

HOUSE PLACEMENT PLAN
PREPARED FOR:

BRIAN & SARAH REILLY



Sussex County

.

107

235-3.16-12.00

Owner Name  HARSHBARGER
JASON

Book 4611

Mailing Address 542 HARVEST LN

City MECHANICSBURG

State PA

Description NORTH SHORES SEC 1

Description 2

BROADKILL BEACHLOT

Description 3

31 BLK K SE/LOUS AVE

Land Code

October 18, 2021

polygonLayer
Override 1

pelygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address

—  Streets

County Boundaries

Municipal Boundaries

0.0035

1:282
0.007 0.014 mi
1 1 i i 1

oT O

0.005 0.

T

T T T
01 0.02 km



7 AR GROUND WATER DISCHARGES SECTION
( 7) EXISTING ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

i S PSR " Inspection Request Received From: s
Name: Jason Harshbarger , Mailing Address: 21 I 8 N. Taﬂ St
Telephone #: 717-503-2175 City, State, Zip: _Arlington, VA 22201

A R O Ownerdidiftdeeny.
Name: Same as above Mailing Address:
Telephone #: City, State, Zip:

aly CEDRER e
g5, ] SZONING CERTIFICATE :M%NDATQR’?_ il
Tax Map #: 2-353.16 12.00 Type of Structure:

“Single Family Dwelling

X
Subdivision (if appl): N/A [] Multi-Family
City, State, Zip: Milton, DE 19968 ] Community/Large
Physical Address: 107 Louisiana Ave. [l Commercial
Age of Structure: 75 s7#s0. ﬁ{ ~ #of Bedrooms: 0 # of Residents: 0
Occupied: [ ] Yes [X] No Length of Vacancy: N/A Weeks Months [] N/A if occupied
SRR R e A e i T VS B e e R
Permit Available: Yes [] No Permit#: 210749-S
Age of System: 2006

System Type: [_] Full Depth Gravity [] Full Depth LPP ] Elevated Sand Mound
] Capping Fill Gravity [] Capping Fill LPP ("] Micro Drip Irrigation
[] Full Depth Pressure Dosed X Alternative System* ] Scepage Pit

[] Capping Fill Pressure Dosed [] Wisconsin at Grade [] Cesspool
* All Innovative/Alternative systems Including Advanced Treatment Unit's (ATU's) and alternative drainfield systems may only be inspecled by a Class H licensee lhat has been
certified through DNREC approved training for that ATU or alternative drainfield system. Proof of certification must be submilted to DNREC. A Class H license alone is not
adequate enough for this task.

Pump Out Repalrs
Date of Last Pump Out: N/A Repairs made to system? [0 Yes [X No
Pumping Frequency: N/A Was repair permit issued?  [] Yes [] No
Details N/A
Name of System Maintainer Water Service
McMullen Septic Service Inc. X] Central Water [] On-Site Well
Is this a second opinion inspection? J Yes [X WNo
Is there a water treatment system discharging into the systems?~.-» -/ . 7{, e [ Yes [] No
Does grey water discharges somewhere other than the septic system?.~ ' [1 Yes [] No

If yes, location

i ' A ~ Information Verification Lo
I attest thls mformatlon I have provided is true and accurate to the best of my knowledi,c

Eroimer /w/ ot ST 7L 2?’/.:;2?///5

Owner’ s/Req{lestor s Signature Date

For Kent & New Castle Counties - 89 Kings Highway, Dover, DE 19901 - (302) 739-9947 Tel / (302) 739-7764 Fax
For Sussex County - 20653 DuPont Blvd, Unit 5, Georgetown, DE 19947 - (302) 856-4561 Tel / (302) 856-5088 Fax




i GROUND WATER DISCHARGES SECTION
EXISTING ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Date: 8/25/16

Site Condition: D4 Dry ] wet Recent Heavy Precipitation?  [] Yes No
Weather:  [X] Sunny [] Cloudy [ Rain [] Snow
Is there evidence that sewage has backed up into the structure? ] ves X No
Do trees or tree roots appear to interfere with the system? X Yes L] No
Is there evidence or documentation of wastewater surfacing? [] Yes X No
Is any portion of the system below a deck, driveway, walkway, etc.? [] Yes Xl No
Was a visual inspection under the home for grey water performed? s %} ;gSAccess ] No
Was a flow test from each household fixture performed? e Sl T Yes [] No
DX No Access

' StiTan' - Capcity (gal #of Compartmet

Material ** Concrete Dimensions 8 x 4 x 5§
[] Cesspool Capacity (gal) * # of Compartments

Material ** Dimensions X X
[] Other Capacity (gal) * # of Compartments

Material ** Dimensions X X
Depth from ground surface to the top of tank 2”
Scum Thickness 0" Sludge Thickness 0
*Round: D" XD"/292.5XH"  Rectangular: L" X W”" /231 X H" ** Specify Concrete, Metal, Other

S SWC u S SWC U
Tank [X] ] Liquid Level (tank)  [X] ] []
Top/Lids/Risers (ifappl) <[] (] Effluent Filter [ ] N/A ] ]
Baffles [XI []] L]

Name of pump company McMullen Septic Service Inc.  Date of pump out 8/25/16
* PUMPOUT DOCUMENTATION MAY BE REQUIRED *
Does effluent from the absorption facility run back to the treatment tank? Yes [ ] No [X
Is there evidence of effluent surfacing above the treatment tank(s)? Yes [] No [X

S = Satisfactory, SWC = Satisfactory With Concerns, U = Unsatisfactory

For Kent & New Castle Counties - 89 Kings Highway, Dover, DE 19901 - (302) 739-9947 Tel / (302) 739-7764 Fax
For Sussex County - 20653 DuPont Blvd, Unit 5, Georgelown, DE 19947 - (302) 856-4561 Tel / (302) 856-5088 Fax




GROUND WATER DISCHARGES SECTION
ot i EXISTING ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

S SWC U S SWC U

Distribution Box (if Existing) [_]  [] ] Liquid Level (D-Box) [ ] [] L]

Diversion Box (if Existing) [ [ ] [] Liquid Level (Div-Box) [ ] ] []

Distribution Piping [ | [} ] Top/Lid  [] ] ]
Baffles [] [] ]

§ = Satisfaciory, SWC = Satisfactory With Concerns, U = Unsatisfactory

Distribution Box level, allowing equal distribution? ] NA
Is effluent above the lateral inverts in the distribution box? O wa
Does effluent from the absorption facility run back to the D-Box? ] NA
Is there evidence of effluent surfacing above the D-Box? O] NA

Distribution Box Capacity (gal) *
Material *#
Dimensions X X

*Round: D" XD” /2925 XH"  Rectangular: L" XW"/231 XH”
** Specify Concrete, Metal, Other

[] Holding Tank [] Lift Station DX Dosing Tank  Gallons: 500
Material: Concrete
Dimensions: 5' x5 X 5'

Effluent measurement before activating pump 48”
Effluent measurement after activating pump 36”

S SWC U S SWC u
Tank ] O] Electrical Connections  [X ] ]
Top/Lids/Risers (ifappl) [X ] ] Timer [] N/A [X ] ]
Pump/Siphon Operat. [X] ] ] Check Valve & Weep Hole  [X] ] ]
Alarm [ ] []  Pump Elev. Off Tank Floor  [X] ] ]

Vent Pipe  [X] ] ]

S = Satisfactory, SWC = Satisfactory With Concerns, U = Unsatisfactory

Accumulated solids found in pump tank? [] Yes [ No
Is alarm on separate circuit? e »7~ec/em¢ [ | Yes [ | No
Infiltration of surface waters? ] Yes [X No

For Kent & New Castle Counties - 89 Kings Highway, Dover, DE 19901 - (302) 739-9947 Tel / (302) 739-7764 Fax
For Sussex County - 20653 DuPont Blvd, Unit 5, Georgetown, DE 19947 - (302) 856-4561 Tel / (302) 856-5088 Fax




GROUND WATER DISCHARGES SECTION
EXISTING ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

e oo e p ol aellieys T e e R
No More than one absorption famhty [J Yes X No

Yes

' ote: | X

How Many: 1 Taotal Sq Ft: 336
X Bed 14 x 24 (approx. size) = 336 Sq Ft
[] Trenches X (approx. size) = Sq Ft # of Trenches
[] Seepage Pit % (approx. size) = Sq Ft
[]  Cesspool X (approx. size) = Sq Ft
[]  Other (describe)

Are there signs of previous absorption facility failure? [ ] Yes [X] No
Are there any overflow lines? (] Yes [ No

Satisfactory

Satisfactory With Concerns Unsatisfactory
Treatrnent Tank(s) X L] L]
Holding/Dosing Tank/Lift Station [] L] L]
Absorption Facility(ies) [] L] X
Distribution System < ] ]

 Overall Comments (yse additional paper if needed) g
shide Commenth tor Satistactoty With Contenis & Unsatisfactur} Ratmgs.‘ S

_ atch )

Name: Mike McMullen License #: 5204

Telephone #: 629-6221

Signature: 7}1/{ %W Date: 8/25/16

For Kent & New Castle Counties - 89 Kings Highway, Dover, DE 19901 - (302) 739-9947 Tel / (302) 739-7764 Fax
For Sussex County - 20653 DuPont Blvd, Unit 5, Georgetown, DE 19947 - (302) 856-4561 Tel / (302) 856-5088 Fax




Septic Inspection Summary
107 Louisiana Ave. Milton, DE 19968

Treatment Tank:

The septic tank is in good condition.

The water level in the septic tank was below the inlet and outlet pipes.
The septic tank was pumped during this inspection.

The septic tank had 0” of scum (top layer) and 0” of sludge (bottom
layer).

Dosing Chamber:
The dosing chamber is in satisfactory condition.

e The timer is set and functioning properly at this time.
e The alarm and pump are on separate circuits.

Absorption Facility:

The drain field accepted 1 Dosing cycle with no surfacing or other
problems.

There are trees growing on the system (Unsatisfactory, the trees need
to be removed).

Comments and Concerns:
The septic tank and dosing tank should be pumped every 2-3 years in
accordance with the permit.

Thank You,
PN ML

Mike McMullen
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Sussex County, Delaware - Zoning and Sales Information

PROPERTY DETAILS

T

General Information

District-Map-Parcel;
2-353.16 12.00

Owner(s) Names:
KLEIN , BARBARA & DOROTHY NEUMANN

Property Legal Description:
NORTH SHORES SEC 1
BROADKILL BEACH LOT

Billing Address:
2118 N TAFT ST
ARLINGTON , VA 22201

Land Use:
Residential, Vacant Lot,No Improvement

Zoning:
Medium Residential

Town/Municipality:
-No Town or Municipality Specified-

Fire District(s):
Milton Fire District

Tax Ditch(es):
-No Ditch Records-

Sewer/Water District:
-No Sewer Records-

Watershed:
BROADKILL-SMYRNA

https:/iwww.sussexcounivde.govimap-search 12
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5' x8' DOSING TANE
- aaaamu!

114'x 24° GRAVEL BED
w/ 3- FURAFLO PEAT SIOFILTER |
SADDULES & 2° PERINETER
SEE SHEETS 485 -

SPARE:

SAND-LINED SYSTEM IN AREA OF

INITIAL SYSTER, WHICH I5 TO
BE EXCAVATED

:mmmm?ﬂ
| w/ ZABEL A-S00 FILTER AT OUTLET

|| a2 cone. accesses TO Grave

- LOUISIANA AVE -
30° R.O.W.

P oEnoTEs Revisep 1TEMS

10° MIN. TO m‘ PROP. LINE

SEPTlC PLOT PLAN

‘KLEIN

arg

T i R

B\;)RDN H. JEFFERSON P.E.

s LINCOLN DE 19960
302-422-2568

DATE: 6- 29 o(o

SCALE: |"= 20"

sHEET ]




' '""L 03 2005 .
ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM: 7

| 21074 j
| gm?m mly) Barbara Klein & Dorothy Neumann  pHoNE: s —
ADDRESS:_._____._ 2118 NorthTaftStreet _ l:gton VA 22201
PROJECTLOCATION: . ( Broadkill Beach - SouthEast side of Louisiana Avenue_)
___Lot31 Block K_North Shores Section 1.__ taxmaP+#: __2:35:3.16:12.00 27”755 30612
mmi Byron H. Jefferson, P.E. ngg @ 2160

PREPARER'S ADDRESS: ____| EOS0Y] _ Lincoln, DE 19960

(Pleass check all boxes that apply) ' crncmam_lym-mmpﬂn ;
Type of Construction: System Type: s
O Replacement O Low Pressure Pipe(FD) @ Low Pressure Pipe (CF) j
& New Construction 0O Elevated Sand Mound 0O Wisconsin At-Grade |
Q Component Replacement Q Pressure Dose (FD) Q Pressure Dose (CF)
O Repair to Existing System Q Holding Tank EI Subsurface Micro Irrigation
QO Authorization to Use Q Gravity (FD) QO Gravity (CF)
Existing System QO Std. Pressure Dose (FD) @& Other Puraflo Peat Filter
0O Std. Pressure Dose (CF)
@ Bed or Q Trench Sand-lined OYes ENo
D Gravelless Chamber or [ Stone/Gravel Existing System Malfunctioning 0O Yes ONo @N/A
Pre-Treatment Units #of Bedrooms: _ .. 3
Q Bio-Clear Q Klargester - Avg, Percolation Rate: 5 ME Assighed
B Septic Tank Q Recirculating Sand Filter QGallons Per Day Flow: ___ 360 .
Q Other Minimum Sq. Ft. ch'd 3go (Pyraﬂo)
Sq. Ft. Proposed: _ .

Central Water Available B Yes C No
(If yes, please state Utility Name: ___ o )

g T §.50 T T A L T o e e

T 07:03-08 TCL31EE
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- 5ITE PLAN & CR0%9 9ECTIbN .
(INDIGATE DIRECTION OF NORTH & $CALE OF SITE PLAN)

__ 9EE SHEET | ATTAGHED s
FOR PLOT PLAN DETAILS

» LOT 32-K - ‘E

Bl DOSTNG TANK
0T SHEETS 1 4
SO WNEAY, FER EVAL ———
2" BIA, SCHIO VG -
24" WIN, BELOW GRADE [ff oo
10 Lovs i
" 14'n 24" GRAVEL BED . e
of 3. RRARLG peaAY BoruTer-) T o
HODULES B 2! PEULMETER 1= s
BEE BUEETS A R Y N 1 ;
1 i . TR TYRICAL,
g :M"OSED N e L 1 L2N
) B HME §ae" / _ﬁ%l
- LOT 29-K - ' o ¥ r k2 < WOT 2K -
‘T'?F' Fid .
s ; vl | CENTRAL WATER LINE
SLOPE, PER EVALf|. PSS Fo —nend b ¢ B s 10° MIN, REQ'D TO ALL
TYPICAL : : e ‘o I serrac sysvem comvonenes X
§ e :-m:vgw. Cvowtwel L
om ,’ P AT R L R, . B
i ir-—--—-ﬁ*"""‘{v
o LOUISIANA AVE -
[ 50 oW,
4
T
BPARE:
SAND LINED SYSTEM IN AREA OF »
TNIYEAL SYSTEM, WHIEH 18 TO
BE EXCAVATED

iz ] oL eaes
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I. ALL ELECTRICAL CONNEGTIONS
INSIDE TANK TO BE EXPLOSION
PROOF, CORROSION RESISTANT
AND WATERPROOF.

Z.* ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS
OF NEC, LATEST ERITION.

3. CONTACT ENGINEER FOR CHECK-OUT
OF 5YSTEM INSTALLATION AND
OPERATION PRIOR TO PLACING .
THE DO%ING TANK IN OPERATION. -

4. APJUST GATE VALVE FOR 30 aPu
~—G@GROUT FILLET - TYP (2" PER MINUTE ) %

7 _ 5. EQUIPMENT: *  (9EE SHEET 31: °
w ; T TLOAT ‘SUITCHES - MERCURY TUBE
: : [ e L TYPE SEALED IN FLOAT PALL -

3" DIA VENT=
‘ SCREENED -
PRECAST CONCRETE ACGESS™y
HOLE WITH COVER \

A

GRADE=y,

B MIN 15

i AND RATED FOR VOLTAGE AND "
i b AMPERAGE OF SERVICE.
4" DIA 5CH 40 on:‘-

FLOATS ARE NOT TO BE LOGATED&I
DIRECTLY PELOW TANK INI-ET.E‘ ¥
.ENGLOSIJRE‘:_ = TO PE RATED =
FOR MOUNTING LOGATION.
NEMA-1 FOR INSIDE USE oOR
= WATERTIGHT SEAL NEMA-3R FOR OUTSIDE USE.
(TYP - ALL OPENINGS)

"ALARM’ —~
«'9ET LEVEL ~ 40"
@

: : HIGH LEVEL ALARM - TO OPERATE
i 1 1 N e ON II5 VOLT AC. CIRGUIT ON -
PUMP “ON' i} 4o | : :EEﬁﬁzgrEV:WE SEPARATE FROM PUMP. ALARM
SET LEVEL - 17" b N TO AGTIVATE BOTH RED-LITE
1 ™2~ s¢cH 40 Pvo ANP PELL OR PUZZER.
o PUMP - GOULDS MODEL 3871
o e ™=2" GHECK VALVE — OR EQIJAL. 4/10 HP,
SET LEVEL - 12 | T—=DRILL 3/i¢" DIA HOLE 15/230 VOLT AC, | PHASE,
;. IN DISCHARGE PIPE: 30 ‘GPM AT 17.0 FT.,
) 2 ABOVE PUME SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE.
_ ] DISCHARGE . :
571 STUNSIDE DIMENSION) S ’
" 15.6 GAL./IN. (6o~ ' PLACE FUMP oN

AlGH (NSIDE)

LELEVATION VIEW

PUMP \fOL.,/ CYCLE - 30 GAL: PER TIMER _ Dd%lN 6 TANKDETAIL

S0LID 47 CMU BLOCK

ersov 2. [DATE :6-29-081

' SO ] ICiReatRy 88! 1ocen ISCALE: NTS
4| | || 382-422-8568  Lagonc )
——— b oENOTES REVISED JTEMS| | | | | - fsHEET 7
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R b et 8 e by b tra

e g

ETE

TE

-y

B[

r~TREATED 424 WOOD POST

NOTE:

) . _TIMER TO BE SET FOR "oN' _ L _ minute
TANK ALERT 0l PLUB—, | "RUN TIME AT 120 MINUTE INTERVALS
3 : DAILY.
OMRON H5L-4 TIME Gods: i
SWITCH (5 AMP) — I 1 = ettt .
OR EQUAL . R
{ PLASTIC NE ) [-" ‘ L - . iig-o’l;rr
| PLASTIC NEMA-3R e T T ‘
}| ENCLOSURE SHOWN . N I I l BREAKER .
.w/ COVER e GA‘E!KET - rd o
REMOVED FOR CLARITY; .
’ 9 ! ‘:' : -
J ’ s ~————— ALARM
i 1 2 . FLOATS IN
LTe 1 @ S PUMP "ON —DOSING TANK |
| SRaar § : (SEE SHEET 2|
- DREAKER : R s =4 ; .
i 1 it [}
: i s ¥ PUMP ‘OFF
. ) =Sz POWER CORD
WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX OUTLET P
(TO PLUG IN PUMP CABLE) 1 14 _ PEON.PyMF S
: | M CONTROL DETAIL.
oy — _L‘.lp RON H. JEFFERSIN.P.E. bATE o
d b 1 /| LinGoCN. o2 19360 |SCALE: NT":v
| | 3@2-422-9558 :SHE'E'-i' 3




4 Messages o
architecturaldesigns.com

- Send feedback EUIIVAGISEREEE

A sq.ft), 68775VR (1,700 sq. ft.) and 68740VR (1,721 sq.
ft.). Get a front-facing garage with house plan 68666VR.

Floor Plan

Main Level  Pinif &  REVERSE FLOOR PLAN

> |

pd

O

Q

|

&

> )

o ; Q

T i 10° CEILING ! a

o STORAGE DOVBLE GARAGE | ¥

£ 3% 10x 14 A% | g

4 3

© i ®
x
i w©

W
width: 320" + PORC

2nd Floor | Pinit | &  REVERSE FLOOR PLAN
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4 Messages
architecturaldesigns.com

N Ads by Google

Why this ad? >

&” REVERSE FLOOR PLAN

CLOS
P

W e
| H e NG
Eetriael g

N
VAULTED

[T

SRR B
LIRS iy |

b1
KITCHEN \ H
- 10 % 10 j ¥

o CLe Pl ip?uﬂa Fﬁ:‘!jf?.u#ggoh’l
BED'?FOM ; 20 %16 é
1% 14 e 5‘3’2 I
}g 180 ok b

S
LADDER
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4 Messages
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architecturaldesigns.com
N Ads by Google
Send feedback ERAGVAGIEE:EVEEIE

3rd Floor P it E &  REVERSE FLOOR PLAN

b ]
LADDER

fi FAMLY
RO

BELOA

I £-2" HT NALL £
L

Plan details

Square Footage Breakdown

Total Heated Area: 1,359 sq. ft.

1st Floor: — 367 sq. ft.
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architecturaldesigns.com

Send feedback | Why this ad? [»

A

Garage

Type:
Area:
Count:

Entry Location:

Ceiling Heights

Floor / Height:

Roof Details
Primary Pitch:

Framing Type:

Architectural Style

Drive Under
625 sq. fi.
2 cars

Side

First Floor / 10' 0"

3.50n12

Stick
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architecturaldesigns.com
Ads by Google
Send feedback EAAVAVAGIEE=TCFEES

A
Foundation Type
Standard Foundations: Slab
Optional Foundations: Crawl, Basement
Exterior Walls
Standard Type(s): 2x6
Dimensions
Width: 32'0"
Depth: 310"
Max Ridge Height: 30' 4"
Garage

Type: ——— Drive Under
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4 Messages
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architecturaldesigns.com

Ads by_Gﬁég}Ee -

9)
®

Send feedback ERMIVAGIEE:Ts¥ai

Square Footage Breakdown

Total Heated Area:

1st Floor:

2nd Floor:

Porch, Combined:

Loft:

Bonus:

Beds/Baths

Bedrooms:

Full Bathrooms:

Foundation Type

Standard Foundations:

1,359 sq. ft.
367 sq. ft.

992 sq. ft.

311 sq. ft.
200 sq. ft.

150 sq. ft.

Slab
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, Case#t _

Hearing Date _////!

rd of Adjustm lication
Board of Adjustment Applicat 2 0211295

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

variance & Existing Condition /

Special Use Exception Proposed
Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only

Appeal // 'i/’ 25 /48 3
2 /AL A

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception: ?22 X 5/:5/, e 1 1?9/

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appea[ Requested:

AonT ~*  £,DE YAt AL ANCES
Tax Map it Jovce/ 43R F, [l - Z.OD Property Zoning: Lot T Bl

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Towe Voyles

Applicant Address: __ 92 %8 5 hewoloe 2l

City, State, Zip: ___Lawrel . DE - 1 Z75€C

Applicant Phone #:_%02-89/- 939 Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: e as e Dave.

Owner Address: sd W e B

City, State, Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City, State, Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of OMQ%t@’%y
/U//%/ /%/// pate: 7~ [0 )

!:CUM,‘I{“IJHH

OFFO

HITY



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safequards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

/fcg,a-/vﬁy (s 58" aoole

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property. -

:S'PI()HC_ tewmlc s C’-\-MQ c&/ﬁi»-@\c\:,o.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
SheclS  on 9/057:”‘; coeve. v ace e men 'DW‘:.\MA‘QJ

?(or‘be-v’rﬂ’! N DEOGC.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

e Fhere s /lo/}n*-? o nﬁrwaJ &PDUP)J\}‘V\j Casend t-\ave ,

5. Minimum variance: _
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. )
L2 A bt wmiemnal _de  allews the e eiellvg  Shrvelures

]
FL s,

Page |2

i Fame b
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FOR JOHN M, & BROOKFE J. PORTER
LoT 9, BLOCK C,
LANDS OF WILLIAM J. PUSEY SUBDIVISION
9248 SHARPTOWN ROAD
LAUREL, DE 19956
LITTLE CREEK HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE
TM¢ 432-8.14-7.00
AREA: 14,497+SF OR 0.333£ACRES

50 0 25 50

™ ™ ™

GRAPHIC SCALE
1 INCH EQUALS 50 FEET

LEGEND

@  POINT
1  CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND
O  IRON PIPE FOUND
@  MAG NAIL SET
—_— e — PROFPERTY LINE
—0 o FENGE
AN

N
N
\
\
&
v
POB/POC p
CMF
, 542470 / /
HASTINGS
\6-0 DRIVE <

NOTES
1. TITLE REFERENCED TO DEED BOOK 3299, PAGE 205.
2. "SUBURBAN" SURVEY.
3., SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, CONDITIONS,
EASEMENTS & AGREEMENTS OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF RECORDER
OF DEEDS, SUSSEX COUNTY, DE. NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED.
4. ALL DECKS >0.5" ABOVE GRADE,

COTTEN ENGINEERING LLC

CIVIL ENGINEERS
10087 CONCORD RD.
SEAFORD DE 19973
PHONE/FAX (302) 628-9164

THIS DRAWING, SPECIFICATIONS, AND WORK PRODUCED BY COTTEN ENGINEERING LLC FOR THIS PROJECT ARE INEmggEggs oF

DESIGNED BY: CE REV: JOB § 18-394

DRAWN BY: JCD DATE: 09/08/2021

SHEET 1 OF 1

CHECKED BY: MSC SCALE: AS—SHOWN
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| 7/6/2021 32031 Rd 499 - Google Maps

Go .gle Maps 32031 Rd 499
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Google Maps 32122 Rd 499
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Google Maps 32122 Rd 499
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Google Maps 9248 Sharptown Rd
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Google Maps 32031 Rd 499
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CONSTABLE

LESTER R SHAFFER
CHIEF COUNTY CONSTABLE

Sussex County
DELAWARE
(302) 855-7818 1 f‘ilJSH{‘_‘XiI'.?U"llyllt! {.}()‘.‘

(302) B55-T798 F

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

June 16, 2021

PORTER JOHN M & BROOKE J
9248 SHARPTOWN RD
LAUREL, DE 19956

REFERENCE NUMBER: 5014

PARCEL: 432-8.14-7.00

PARCEL DESCRIPTION: E/HWY LAUREL SHARPTOWN LOT 9 BLK C
LOCATION: 9248 SHARPTOWN ROAD LAUREL

Violation: §115-185D & 115-183C ACCESSORIES .

On _06-16-21 a site visit was conducted by the Sussex County Constable’s Office.
Based on observations made at that time, there is reason to believe a violation of the County
Code exists on the above parcel and is described as:

Set back violation for the pool and deck on the property.

Within fifteen (15) calendar days, the owner or occupant is required to comply with the
County Code. Failure to comply will result in a summons issued for you to appear in
the Justice of the Peace Court or other court of competent jurisdiction as may be
determined by Sussex County. Violations are subject to the remedies in the Sussex
County Code outlined below, and such other remedies as may be available to Sussex
County in law or in equity.

§ 115-229 Violations and penalties.

Any person or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of this chapter or who shall
fail to comply therewith or with any of the requirements thereof or who shall build or alter any
building in violation of any detailed statement or plan submitted and approved hereunder
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be liable to a fine of not more than $100, and each
day such violation shall be permitted to exist shall constitute a separate offense. The owner
or owners of any building or premises or part thereof where anything in violation of this
chapter shall be placed or shall exist and any architect, builder, contractor, agent, person or
corporation employed in connection therewith and who has assisted in the commission of any
such violation shall be guilty of a separate offense and, upon conviction thereof, shall be
fined as hereinbefore provided.




If you have questions regarding this violation, please contact the office to discuss. If you
have any documentation that disputes the preliminary findings, please provide copies to the
Planning & Zoning Department for their review. Please include this notice with any
documentation you present.

The office is in the County Administration Building, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware. The
office hours are 8:30AM — 4:30PM, Monday through Friday.

This Notice of Violation is being issued under the authority of the Sussex County Planning

and Zoning Director.

ALAN SHIELDS
Sussex County Constable




CONSTABLE

LESTER R SHAFFER
CHIEF COUNTY CONSTABLE

Sussex County
DELAWARE
(302) 855-7810 T sussexcountyde.gov

(302) BEA-TT98 F

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

June 16, 2021

PORTER JOHN M & BROOKE J
9248 SHARPTOWN RD
LAUREL, DE 19956

REFERENCE NUMBER: 5014

PARCEL: 432-8.14-7.00

PARCEL DESCRIPTION: E/HWY LAUREL SHARPTOWN LOT 9BLK C
LOCATION: 9248 SHARPTOWN ROAD LAUREL

Violation: §115-224. Building without a permit.

The County Code requires a permit to be obtained for the placement or improvement
of any structure. The permit will indicate the required setbacks for the structure or
improvement.

On _06-16-21 a site visit was conducted by the Sussex County Constable’s Office.
Based on observations made at that time, there is reason to believe a violation of the County
Code exists on the above parcel and is described as:

Building without a permit for a pool and deck around the pool on the property.

Within five (5) business days, the owner or occupant is required to obtain a permit for
the above described structure and shall discontinue all construction activity until a
valid building permit has been issued. Failure to comply will result in a summons
issued for you to appear in the Justice of the Peace Court or other court of competent
jurisdiction as may be determined by Sussex County. Violations are subject to the
remedies in the Sussex County Code outlined below, and such other remedies as may
be available to Sussex County in law or in equity.

§ 115-229 Violations and penalties.

Any person or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of this chapter or who shall
fail to comply therewith or with any of the requirements thereof or who shall build or alter any
building in violation of any detailed statement or plan submitted and approved hereunder
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be liable to a fine of not more than $100, and each
day such violation shall be permitted to exist shall constitute a separate offense. The owner

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 589




or owners of any building or premises or part thereof where anything in violation of this
chapter shall be placed or shall exist and any architect, builder, contractor, agent, person or
corporation employed in connection therewith and who has assisted in the commission of any
such violation shall be guilty of a separate offense and, upon conviction thereof, shall be
fined as hereinbefore provided.

If you have questions regarding this violation, please contact the office to discuss. If you
have any documentation that disputes the preliminary findings, please provide copies to the
Planning & Zoning Department for their review. Please include this notice with any
documentation you present.

The office is in the County Administration Building, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware. The
office hours are 8:30AM — 4:30PM, Monday through Friday.

This Notice of Violation is being issued under the authority of the Sussex County Finance

Director and Sussex County Planning and Zoning Director.

ALAN SHIELDS
Sussex County Constable




 432-8.14-7.00
Owner Name PORTER JOHN M &

BROOKE J
Book 3299
Mailing Address 9248 SHARPTOWN RD
City LAUREL
State DE

Description E/HWY LAUREL
Description 2 SHARPTOWN
Description 3 LOT 9BLK C
Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
polygonLayer
Override 1
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Case ## J Lt 30
Hearing Date ___ & // 1

Lo dif4Stb
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Board of Adjustment Application
Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19847 REVISED
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax APPLICATION

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

i

Variance | /] o Existing Condition ' |
Special Use Exception| Proposed [V
Administrative Variance | Code Reference (office use only)

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
Lot 21 on Bayfront Drive, Quillen's Point, Ocean View, Delawaware

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Applicant secks a six (6) foot variance from the Front Yard Setback requirement in order to
construct improvements on the lot.

remerad |

Tax Map #: | 134-5.00-330.00 | Property Zoning: [MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: [Louis C. Pugliese and Barbara C. Pugliese |

Applicant Address: {12704 Pond Crest Lane |

City |[Oak Hill |  State Zip: 2oin
Applicant Phone #:] | Applicant e-mail: | |

Owner Information

Owner Name: {See above.

Owner Address:
City State Zip: _ Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name; David C. Hutt, Esq. | Morris James LLP

Agent/Attorney Address: [107 W. Market Street ] ' |

City l(}eorge{own ’ State Zip: [Toog47 _
Agent/Attorney Phone #: [302-856-0018 ] Agent/Attorney e-mail: @uu@m@ﬁ;sjﬁms‘cnm l

Signature of wner/Agent/Attorney

Date: 44 /5/;&%

SRR




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

in granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the nelghborhood or district in which the property is located.
The Property is unique because approximately twenty-five (25 feet of the lot is within the Indian River
Bay and unable to be used as part of the building envelope. On the survey, the un-buildable area is the area
located beyond the bulkhead in the water of the Indian River Bay. Partof the arca beyond the bulkhead is
within the building envelope preseriting an exceptional practical difficulty in improving the property.
2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there Is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

‘The physical conditions of the Property stemming from its location on the Indian River Bay limit the
Applicant's ability to develop the Property in strict conformity with the Code. Therefore, because
approximately one fifth (1/5th) of the Property is located in the water beyond the bulkhead, a five (5) foot
variance from the Front Yard Setback requirement is necessary to make reasonable use of the Property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The bulkhead and physical condition of the Property is the result of its location on and within the Indian
River Bay and was not created by the Applicant,

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, If authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The requested vatiance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the Applicant seeks a
variance in order to construct normal improvements on the Property which is located in a residential
neighborhood and is surrounded with similar, if not identical, improvements. In addition, the immediate

neighbors support the requested variance.

5, Minimum variance:
That the variance, If authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

This is the minimum variance necessary in order to improve the property within the limited upland area of
the lot. Even though the Applicant's Property extends twenty-five (25") foet into the water and is "missing"
more than five feet (5) of the building envelope, the Applicant is only seeking a five foot (5) variance.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015




Plan for Location Approval | ~—t— Quillen's Point—7_—
S 57°46'50" E 84.74' —

dock

-
255
25.8'
-,

REFERENCE DATUM NOTES:
1. HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD 83
(Marth American Datum of 1983) o -
] o ]
bulkh l 4 l
u ea L} B - L A
400 i “g
: . ; 3 {8.R.L) BUILDING
' ] RESTRICTION LINES
Proposed pool ® PER SUSSEX GOUNTY
r |18 - . , 134 * FRONT- 30'
1aF. ‘ Hg . sSIDES- &
=5 | . I [ ® -REAR- &
:é . i a sip 8 detk 8 | §8 «» ZONING - MR
—n =, NOTE:
= ; g = T (B B
<] I ; . N Rt enimbit rklins
o 1T |au| TR N Ehhmpiioiog
we | 79 I Ei bt oty
g « 43.0" , i I a z:::r;::r;llnge‘;[;ﬁn‘:g?:;opeollhis
-ﬂ' I B o survey, any user of said information is
— ] N vrged to contact tha local agercy
ng : I i ug directly,
Lot Ne. 20 zy | 2d Jo Lot No. 22
|
" . y |
' ‘_B'R_E Ju— ‘..ap s —— ——I
19.1' e ] B 13.8°
T e M S TR
x
| landscape limber
[ Vertical Project Bench Mark - fg
X-Mark, North Rim Manhole § | & ™
n 5 | Elevation = 6.80' (NAVD '88) 5
n S - o 925't to the riw line of
L (84.39' record plat} Cove Court
- — —— - je - "= - - -——L - - L]
~—— N 57°46'64" W 84.24'
» 1/2" PIPE (FD)
BAYFRONT DRIVE
QO POINT U (<10 /1) ‘
® 34" PIPE (FD)
¢  5/8" RE-BAR W/CAP (SET)
i Lands of ROSEMARY PROPERTIES. LLC. ta be : ;
& 5/8"RE-BAR(FD) T 1 e T Lo - FIRMHINFOkMATION
. S AT I 3 ! iy f IO

SCALE: 1"=20'

AREA: 9,970 SQ.. FT. TSP ot . ZONE:“AE", BF.E.=6.0'
TAX MAP NO. 1-34-05-330 Revised: 02/09/2021, Vertical Project Bench mark.  CLASS "B" SURVEY

IMPLER | ©
URVEYING
& ASSOCIATE, INC.

LIRSS ¢ 100028 - 0504 -K
IR T RIS A "+ . & MARCH 16, 2015

HUNDRED: EALTIMORE
COUNTY: SUSSEX
STATE OF DELAWARE
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I, Gregory M, Hook, registered as a Professional Land Surveyor In the State of Defaware, herety state that the information shown on this plon has been prepared under my
supenvision and reets the standards of praice a5 established by the State of Delaware Board of Profestional Land Surveyors. Any changes to 1he property condifons,
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Date: October 31, 2021
RECEIVED

Tot Sussex County Board of Adjustments
NOV & 1. 2021
SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

From: Jeff & Tracy Holcomb
38916 Bayfront Dr., Quillens Point
Ocean View, DE. 19970
Holcombfamily4@aol.com

Re: Case #12630

We are writing to oppose the request for variance by Louis C. & Barbara C. Pugliese,
Case #12630 for the following reasons:

There is no real reason listed on the application that requires a variance. As they are
starting from scratch, they could build a smaller house or a smaller pool. It is not like
they are required to live with any existing structure, it is a completely empty lot.

Their request is based on the fact that 25’ of their property is in the water which is
ridiculous because they knew the property lines when they purchased the property.
We wish we could own 25’ out into the water but we don’t. They are manipulating
what is clearly a positive aspect of that particular piece of property into a negative.

[t's not fair to those that followed the rules and made adjustments to the size of their
house or pool.

It sets a bad precedence in the neighborhood for future building or additions. We are
worried that if it's that easy to ask and get approved, everyone will want to do it.

They purchased the property fully aware of what the requirements were. They are only
asking for five feet, but honestly how hard would it be to take five feet out of the depth
of the house or the width of the pool, or a combination of both? Just because you want
it, doesn’t mean that’s a good enough reason that you (and only you) should get it. We
just do not see any extenuating circumstances that would require this variance.

We urge you to decline this variance request to keep the integrity of our neighborhood.
Thank you for your consideration.

Oppositior
Exhibit
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